computation period December 4, 2008 through December 4, 2013 which resulted in a liability required
to be rebated to the IRS in the amount of $7,488, which includes $219 of accrued interest liability.  The
$7,488 due to the IRS was paid in full by the Authority in November, 2014.  At December 31, 2023, the
Authority had no arbitrage earnings due to the IRS.

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Authority has evaluated subsequent events through April 10, 2024, the date which the financial
statements were available to be issued and no other items were noted for disclosure.

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

The Authority adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 27.  This
statement requires, among other things, the recognition of unfunded net pension obligations and related
deferred outflows and inflows in the financial statements of an entity.  As a result, the following prior
period adjustments have been made on the 2022 financial statements:

Balance
12/31/2022

as Previously
Reported

Retroactive
Adjustments

Balance
12/31/2022
as Restated

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
   Deferred Pension-Related Costs $815,410 $632,370 $1,447,780
Liabilities:
   Net Pension Liability 6,002,868 1,898,920 7,901,788
   Accounts Payable - Pension-Related 601,214 133,386 734,600
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
   Deferred Pension-Related Inflows 5,570,465 (2,645,055) 2,925,410
Net Position:
   Unrestricted: Undesignated (21,939,785) 1,245,119 (20,694,666)

-58-

NORTHWEST BERGEN COUNTY UTILITIES AUTHORITY

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

(continued)

16. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS, (continued)

On January 1, 2018, the Authority adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board
Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than
Pensions. This statement requires, among other things, the recognition of unfunded net OPEB
obligations and related deferred outflows and inflows in the financial statements of an entity.  As a
result, the following prior period adjustments have been made on the 2022 financial statements:

Balance
12/31/2022

as Previously
Reported

Retroactive
Adjustments

Balance
12/31/2022
as Restated

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
   Deferred OPEB-Related Costs $3,021,265 $(173,220) $2,848,045
Liabilities:
   Net OPEB Liability 12,449,009 (1,657,688) 10,791,321
Deferred Inflows of Resources:
   Deferred OPEB-Related Inflows 5,146,155 1,293,433 6,439,588
Net Position:

   Unrestricted: Undesignated (20,694,666) 191,035 (20,503,631)

-59-

Required Supplementary Information - Part II

S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

 R
S

I-
1

N
O

R
T

H
W

E
S

T
 B

E
R

G
E

N
 C

O
U

N
T

Y
 U

T
IL

IT
IE

S
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y
R

eq
u

ir
ed

 S
u

p
p

le
m

en
ta

ry
 I

n
fo

rm
at

io
n

S
ch

ed
u

le
 o

f
th

e
A

u
th

or
it

y'
s

P
ro

p
or

ti
on

at
e

S
h

ar
e

of
 t

h
e

N
et

 P
en

si
on

 L
ia

b
il

it
y

P
u

b
li

c
E

m
p

lo
ye

es
'

R
et

ir
em

en
t

S
ys

te
m

 (
P

E
R

S
)

L
as

t
T

en
 F

is
ca

l
Y

ea
rs